2 595.5 cents per share lower for FY2023 than for
the prior year. The non-cash impairment charge is
excluded from headline earnings per share from
continuing operations, which is 601.1 cents per
share or 104.5% lower than the prior year.

4 Telkom Group Abridged Annual Results 2023

Restructuring costs

The Group announced a restructuring process in February 2023 and extended voluntary early retirement
packages and voluntary severance packages to all employees in the Group. More than 1 700 employees
were affected, and as a result restructuring costs of R1 065 million were recorded during FY2023.

Invested capital

As a result of the headroom between the enterprise valuation when compared to the carrying value the
assets of Swiftnet and BCX were written up to align their invested capital values to the rest of the group.
The R10 479 million invested capital pro forma refers to the “write-up” of assets allocated to Swiftnet of
R5 323 million and BCX of R5 156 million.

Please refer to page 39 for the ROIC calculation per technology and segment.

Extract of the audited consolidated
abridged statement of profit and loss

Pro forma
March
2023

Rm

Pro forma
adjustment

Rm

March
2023

Rm

Operating expenses  21 440  1 065  22 505
Employee expenses  8 227 1 065  9 292
EBITDA  9 552  (1 065)  8 487
Depreciation, amortisation, impairment and write-offs  7 636  13 017  20 653
Operating profit  1 916  (14 082)  (12 166)
Taxation  234 (3 765)  (3 531)

Profit/loss for the year  346  (10 317)  (9 971)

BEPS (cents)  71.0  (2 058.9)
HEPS (cents)  134.6  (25.7)

Return on invested capital (%)  3.5  (23.3)

Operating profit/(loss) after tax 1 338  (10 317) (8 979)
Invested capital (closing balance) 37 965 37 965

Return on invested capital at fair value (%) 2.8 (23.6)

Operating profit/(loss) after tax 1 338  (10 317) (8 979)
Invested capital at fair value 48 444  (10 479) 37 965

Segment reporting

Segment reporting is provided on
page 28 as part of the notes to the
financial statements.

Results from operations

Group profit after tax* decreased by 86.9%
to R346 million (FY2022: R2 631 million).
This is mainly attributable to the 19.8%
decrease in EBITDA* to R9 552 million
and a 9.5% increase in depreciation,
amortisation, impairments, and write-
offs*. This was partially offset by a
decrease in the tax expense of 79.9%,
resulting in a 76.6% decrease in headline
earnings per share (HEPS)* to 134.6 cents
per share.

* 	Refer to page 4 for the reconciliation of the